

No. 14-2988

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Craig Keefe,

Appellant,

vs.

Beth Adams, Connie Frisch, and Kelly McCalla

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA,
THE HONORABLE JOAN N. ERICKSEN, JUDGE

Civil No. 13-326

**RULE 29(b) MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION FOR FREE EXPRESSION and
NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP

Frank D. LoMonte
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209

Leita Walker
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis MN 55402
(612) 766-7000
Counsel for Amici

MOTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici	1
Argument.....	5
I. College students speaking on matters of public concern enjoy strong First Amendment protections, especially off-campus, even if the speech is offensive.....	6
A. Keefe’s speech was on a matter of public concern and is entitled to special protection under the First Amendment.....	7
B. Supreme Court precedent recognizes that college students are not subject to the same limits on their speech as school children.....	10
C. Supreme Court precedent also recognizes that schools cannot restrict off-campus speech to the same extent as on-campus speech.....	13
II. A public college may not impose discipline based on the anticipation that, once admitted to a regulated profession, a student will engage in speech violating professional standards.....	16
A. <i>Tatro</i> is inconsistent with established First Amendment precedent and should not be followed.....	16
B. Regardless of the <i>Tatro</i> rule, there was no basis to conclude that uncivil speech on social media is a punishable violation of “accepted professional standards.”.....	21
III. Colleges cannot end-run due process by “rebranding” a disciplinary removal for off-campus misbehavior as “academic.”.....	24
Conclusion	29
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, Type Style Requirements, and Virus Scan	31
Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564, 122 S.Ct. 1700, 152 L.Ed.2d 771 (2002)	8
<i>Barnes v. Zaccari</i> , 669 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Bd. of Curators v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	27
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312, 108 S.Ct. 1157, 99 L.Ed.2d 333 (1988).....	8
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	30
<i>Byrnes v. Johnson Cnty. Cmty. Coll.</i> , No. 10-2690, 2011 WL 166715 (D. Kan. 2011)	26
<i>Bystrom v. Fridley High Sch.</i> , 822 F.ed 747 (8th Cir. 1987)	12, 14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	7
<i>Dixon v. Alabama State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961).....	25
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	12

<i>J.S. v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	11
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2618 (2007).....	passim
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	29
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	12
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 18
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg’l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 US 503 (1969).....	passim
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012).....	8, 18
STATE CASES	
<i>Abbariao v. Hamline Univ. Sch. of Law</i> , 258 N.W.2d 108 (Minn. 1977).....	25

Schoeller v. Bd. of Registration of Funeral Dirs.,
977 N.E.2d 524 (Mass. 2012).....23

Tatro v. Univ. of Minn.,
816 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 2012).....passim

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 148.261.....22, 23

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b).....3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment.....passim
